# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ов тне

#### STATE MAINE. OF

1868.

#### Chapter 397.

An act to amend the Charter of the Esoutasis Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section third of the charter of said company shall be so amended that the tolls to be received by said company shall be as follows:—'For all hemlock logs hauled in above the Grist Mill 'Pond, on said Escutasis stream, thirteen cents per thousand feet 'board measure; for all other kinds of logs hauled in above said 'Grist Mill Pond, twenty-five cents per thousand feet board meas-'ure, and for all logs hauled into said Grist Mill Pond, ten cents 'per thousand feet board measure.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 17, 1868.

### Chapter 398.

An act to establish the line between the town of Burnham and Unity Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The line between the town of Burnham and Unity Plantation is hereby established as follows:—Beginning at a stone monument on the south line of said town, at the northwest corner of the town of Unity, and on the north line of K, two, as by

Direction and extent of boundary line.

Chap. 168 special laws 1867, amended,

by change in rates of toll.

CHAP. 399. Charles Hayden's survey; thence north sixty-four and one-fourth degrees west, six hundred and twenty rods on said north line of said K, to a stone monument at the northeast corner of the north quarter of river lot on the said K, east side of Sebasticook river; thence north sixty-two and three-fourths degrees west, four hundred rods to the bridge crossing said river near Orrin Leonard's, striking said bridge at the centre of the first pier from its east end, and fifty-three feet from the east abutment thereof; thence by the same course across said bridge to the centre of the said Sebasticook river.

> SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

> > Approved January 17, 1868.

#### Chapter 399.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Franklin to reassess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taxes of 1867 upon unincorporated tracts of land, reassessed.

The county commissioners of the county of Franklin, at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to reassess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred sixty-seven, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year, and the taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed, shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be reassessed.

How and when to be collected.

How certified and advertised.

Sect. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now provided by law, and by him advertised according to law, within three months from the date of said reassessment.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 17, 1868.